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* sop publods lzess IUIWSL edis 928 wedp IJpsze Jpl 09 e9 0z oul.
* 903l sgus lu pusly luweoele o3e Iyuwlisd pdloge S pdlu .

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:0Oct 28 12:46:58.459 IST: pfm_node_rp[349]: %PLATFORM-DIAGS-3-PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED
Set|online_diag_rsp[24790] | System Punt/Fabric/data Path Test(0x2000004) |failure threshold is 3,
(slot, NP) failed: (0/9/CPUO, 1) (0/9/CPUO, 3)

S 1Jluosl, J NP1 9 NP3 g Js 0/9/CPUO 3, wlodl.

03l 90888 p8LL> J s Uvg P 83 10 $Bop IUglol Luwlds 9ldlple 1o sdsu Tgse 1o 1dpuud s
lse.
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cuwE6 100 zszlow Vs leusu pu ldpcgsilo lJos wige pulds LAN/WAN/OTN Unified PHY
CPAK I oulds LAN PHY-only CPAK.
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- A9K-8x100G-LB-TR
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- A9K-400G-DWDM-TR
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* S99 IJobosd Jodvgsuos IUss sop ogbgsdo eJs 9226 IUpeldes 1Upyd5s6
Jobl$s pelde ldeuwly IR 1Jeie IJouizsuoss 1deszed JIJ pelde ybods (NP)
cuvdd x9)s.

e sop odl IJees IJouigsuoss p6 g8 s1ed NP gowe lebool ups 9258 IJpglzs
Iesdiss Jobl$s pelde Idogzsoe IJos wp ldzuesd edsel pu 1dzes.

* 899, o3l IJwe o 1U>9)8 JJuoes JYJ NP pg 2500 9,556 JIJ NP Lyl wlos IJobosd
IJougsuos eds wblds peldz IUpusly cowsel Jiss igble 9bsdss gds puvly
IJoslole loole ouvgsd 1pszo.

* 0 Igoosss edlebs o IJoboss IJouviswes eds IJ pu pelde Iosese IJouub
9pelde IJpuwl Idlzeslbs $89p wIb¢ld 25p6 9less JIJ NP vdd 59,5 9s2ldb gds e3>
vele Iy Buvd JJJ NP.

* sop buwld 2jed ouvgsue JJ 53586 lJs NP (IUs JJ slzes @§9lise luobly bl oss
(VaAl) og polo (lzelds bugs >8lsGNVQI) 9sop cubésdol gus zose uvwdle VA
IJglu26 o NP). 9dJlzlbs wodl IJesoge Ssel sds peld:

gg_,lcc_c,vl) IJLC sodds iJL_,Ec_é np. IJoﬂub'ag_suo e Jloe,oe sSuwEs wesso JJ NPs (Iu sg,0
lwol Lozss - wole ppy). slUl: Spdo 1o ceess I peeses NP eds 20 VCIs JaJ pool (0-19.
20-39. 40-59. 60-79).

B 1386 IJlsds: syuwd IJouvgsue v locsus 25es sless [Js JJ NP,

1 min : against VQI 0, 20, 40, 60 (to all 4 NPs)
2 m_in:llll"ll'lllllll

3 m_ln: RIRIRINTRIN]]



4 min :

5th min : against VQI 1, 21, 41, 61..

6 min :

* ew IJsuesd Ids 2 IUeie Ideuigsuoss Ideddléc s8oe IJobusy wrde covse Bs
1316 iglole IJoble IJigul us (PFM).

<#root>
RP/0/RP1/CPUO:AG2-2#

show pfm | ocation 0/ RP1/ CPUO

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Apr 7 01:04:04 2022PFM TOTAL: 1  EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): O  CRITICAL(CR): O  ERROR(ER):

Raised Time | S#|Fault Name |Sev|Proc_ID|Dev/Path Name |Handle
———————————————————— B ittt e B i ettt A

Apr 7 00:54:52 2022|0 |PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED |[ER |10042 >>ID |System Punt/Fa|0x2000004

pU led ©zpse zpse IUpedsele 29d cuwsole PFM: Gp wldodlb [g)lz 1die) o3l:

<tfroot>

show pfm |l ocation all

show pfmtrace | ocation al

I3l oo euss 1o s 1deiss po ldpedsele 29d Ilushle IJes cousl £0 £pdsé pEsUS:
Spdud |guwesle 03l 1Jle):

<ffroot>

show pfm process nane <process_nane> | ocation <l ocation>



>>> location where the PFM alarm is observed

wus6 LC gldsé 1Jpwess

w9plosd |J yus

wus6 8x100G

Slice Based Architecture

Per Slice Power Management:
PE1(admin-config)# hw-module power saving location ? slice [0-3]

&90l09d - 8x100G LC

lJoussé 12 x 100G

Jlgeq Yyoums pejeledas




Interlaken 2x 8x15G = 240Gbps raw BW
2x 16x 10.9375Gbps 3x Fencer ports
= 350G raw BW

CPU

_______________________________________________________

hp to 14x115G

* No external TCAM on this card. Only 5Mb internal TCAM
* Due to limited TCAM only L3 Transport/LSR features supported

<9plo9d 12¥100g Ic
Lightspeed LC

A9K-20HG-FLEX-SE/TR

A9K-20HG-FLEX-SE/TR (5-fabric) LC Architecture
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lJlo,l; A99-32x100GE-X-SE/TR

A99-32X100GE-X-SE/TR (7- fabrlc) LC Architecture

(|n 9922 9912 9910 & 9906) -ﬁ==_ 600Gab x 7 tab

Switch
Fabric 0
(SKB)

Switch
Fabric 1
(SKB)
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A9K-8HG-FLEX-SE/TR

A9K-8HG-FLEX-SE/TR (5-fabric) LC Architecture
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A9K-8HG-FLEX-SE/TR (5-fabric) LC Archltecture
(in 9010 & 9006)

: 2x Slices

i 1.1T/RSP x 2RsP
= 2.2T (actual)

QSFP-DD |

: \ g

" [sFP2s | PHY |«——| LightSpeedPlus NPO | Fa ||| ——8 =
R | switch o | e
i Fabric 0 RSPO
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: — 8 | [m]
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] \ 5 | Rsp1
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--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Sew9s JJ Fabric Interconnect ASIC gJs pzp9e6 pu wboldle VCIS: 905 pgeogd pu B9lispe
IJlvebl) IJos weed 9236 pu ldzsd 1Jzbs gy (J Tomahawk) ws IJoble. JJ 100G 9256
(1x100G psule gds perz 9lz> NP sep wpesdel pg 100G VQI 928> Vs p3gd NP) Jol Wisle
ing@é PUEDO.

Sewds JJ VQI gJs pgp9gsd pu i_)ug_ B9lispe lowbl) [3)lz lve,luoss (VOQS): JingsIu lJese
lJpgodudo. rouol oJle @olisp lowbl) ouuegse Bs wuss lelbs wozso ASR 9000. 9oo9ld§ o030
P& puwusslo |.J|_9.J_9.,§o 192 9lJlWe,)luoso Vs wog 2926 1Jgsp0 1Upsgd. ould |euly pu B9lise
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(NPU) I, o0 1ddbp (w820 1dess> 0 BPS Iy PPS ppl spdu Jdaglis, IJwgled pgo) Sluol
owl ulduogb gJs 1Jpsgd LCINP. 9swp wposd 03l po gJdld w98 w9 VQI gJs ASIC
Jslz08 IJps odle 1dusoss (FIA) IJgluos wosl 1Jesgd LC.

pCJJZ

<#root>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controllers np ports all location 0/0/CPUO

>>> LCO is installed in slot 2

Node: 0/0/CPUO:

NP Bridge Fia Ports

0 -- 0 TenGigEO/0/0/0/0 - TenGigEO/0/0/0/9, TenGigE0/0/0/1/0 - TenGigE0/0/0/1/9
1 -- 1 TenGigE0/0/0/2/0 - TenGigEO/0/0/2/9, HundredGigE0/0/0/3

2 - 2 HundredGigE0/0/0/4 - HundredGigEO/0/0/5 >>>Below is the VQI assignment
3 -- 3 HundredGigE0/0/0/6 - HundredGigEO/0/0/7

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

sh controller fabric vqi assignment slot 2

slot = 2

fia_inst = 2 >>>FIA 2



VQI = 40

VQI = 41
VQI = 42
VQI = 43
VQI = 44

VQI = 45

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G



VQI = 46

VQI = 47
VQI = 56
VQI = 57
VQI = 58
VQI = 59

VQI = 60

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G

SPEED_100G



VQI = 61 SPEED_100G
VQI = 62 SPEED_100G
VQI = 63 SPEED_100G
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IJes 86 J RFD Lldgspe loule pgldes psd)9995 NP Jol. IJpl 5l £33 IJpsile 1dos wop
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1. Ingress FIA s 990 wbJolo vuwse JIJ Idpedpsy Bs 1JosIdJ.

2. 599 Idpuiny S ldogil oldeedd pu ldiess Ideesio Jeor 1U9uosd 1Jz) 9peldes
29506 2936 1Ug>p0 IJglLoo wo WO 2lJs 929> Izl e.

1Js6 lisopluss po ldpede 1dpeds IJs [dpede 1JSled WO b6 1Jesl)s.

L $89p Ieedp IJuuik whuwld ses puzs IJI3puus 1Js FIA.

- osbole zed FIA (@LY)esed evs lslob IUJsSss.

. "Egress FIA" sgs> )p) wule s |Upzdp lUp,d)s.

o O bW

9lJIGLod pu 3Jd 1o w3y 1Uss IUlseply po ldpede 1dpeds [Us Ipede IJSled B b6
IJgsple 1dpldss. ol ls ol Buupl I3, Jogbess IJeldle Ipeepds Jigble IJpede (Jl weolz
IJs 39, 5095 IJigble. sJJo JIJGle wlbys gds Igble IJpedp ASIC) JJub, B zlds ls puvd b
oogdd Wldeedpe 9850 1Uzuesd £Js put wumww Ieede Ideeds Is 1desdis pel souvew s
ol Blises IUluo bl

wlb,6 gles eds Blises lowbly 1Rl 1Jblo,s

Egress NP congestion - - backpressure toingress FIA >
Packet is en-queued in the dedicated VoQ -
No impact of the packet going to different egress NP -

One VoQ set (4 queues) No head-of-line-block issue
per each NP in the system

Backpressure: egress NP = egress FIA >
fabric Arbiter > ingrgss FIA - VoQ

’ -

Ingress side of LC1 “"~~___Egress side of LC2
10Gbps NFO CPU ,.', mmmm: it
5Gbps “ === ke, FHEH | & T
5Gbps |—L'|- I *e ] .
PHY NP2 __ BEE]
| CETm
PHY NP3

Blisps lowlbly 118)lz Ibloys
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1: Fabric Request

-

Fabrc Interface
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3: Fabric Grant ~ ~

4: load-balanced .
transmission across -
fabric links
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Local fabric interface
chip connects route
processor to fabric

Each path is

20/15/115 Gbps based
on the generation of the
Fabric Chip in the system

o

5: credit return

Fabric Interface
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For the FC card each path is 55 Gbps
For the FC2 card each path is 115 Gbps
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For the FC card each path is 55 Gbps
For the FC2 card each path is 115 Gbps

For the FC card each path is 55 Gbps
For the FC2 card each path is 115 Gbps
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For the FC card each path is 55 Gbps
For the FC2 card each path is 115 Gbps
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- RRooblo lJogvgsue IJos wgou) puwl lgle [Jogzso os:

- l¢ ool PuntFabricDataPath .5 lJouigsd s 9236 1Upeldzs 1Uprd556 RP
IJoubbos sldlzoslbsé: ppl sepd eds buvld Ideie IJouivtsuoss s JJ NP

Subl B IJoble. ,uwlsd RP IJouibs.

© e wUbésue PuntFabricDataPath Joo lzlhs: wsupl Sopwdol IJlgueesh Joo
P sup buwld gie Iluverlos )6 s [ds 9226 1Jpeldes 1Ue,d5s6 J RP

IJ

ulyvse.

s ool luvezle NP sIgJ LC.

- lgwwly NPULoopback $s> ldogvgsd eds JJ 9236 pglded py95s6 LCe pg bLiuwld 2)p
Suvgsuo 1Js JINP. sep buwld 2ip IJluwezlud )6 E)s 1Us 9256 1Jpeldes

lIJpydis0 (CPU) 1Ugl oo w9pdo ldeedpe Vs Iduveds Idpedse (LC).



)5 I puind s

o ldgble ool weuo IJodpszle 29d Jsdss wuossd Iduals! Ideoed§s wdynd puwl)
lJowgb: 9dl weolz lUs lovls v IJoyose wlduowb.

lJegdspele IUJed Jose gpdso 1))

* logw e NP9 LC IJpoo),su:

show logging | inc “PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH”
RP/0/RP1/CPUO:0ct 28 12:46:58.459 IST: pfm_node_rp[349]: %PLATFORM-DIAGS-3-PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED

Set|online_diag_rsp[24790] | System Punt/Fabric/data Path Test(0x2000004) |failure threshold is 3, (slot,
failed: (0/9/CPUO, 1) (0/9/CPUO, 3)

SY¢& IJluesl, U NP1 9 NP3 eJs 0/9/CPUO s34, wlo@l.

« JJewy) eds Wops lJosIdJ: |)2_J run ndot all IJirOJ.
¢ Yyuuwso PFM

<ffroot>
RP/0/RP1/CPU0:AG2-2#

show pfm | ocati on 0/ RP1/ CPUO

node: nodeO_RP1_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Mar 25 12:11:29 2022

PFM TOTAL: 1 EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 0 CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(CER): 1

Raised Time | S#|Fault Name | Sev|Proc_ID|Dev/Path Name |Handle
———————————————————— s Tttt it e it
Mar 25 12:03:30 2022|1 |PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED |ER |8947 | System Punt/Fa|0x2000004

RP/0/RP1/CPUO:AG2-2#

sh pfm process 8947 | ocation 0/rpl/CPUO

node: nodeO_RP1_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Mar 25 12:12:36 2022



PFM TOTAL: 1 EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): O CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(ER): 1
PER PROCESS TOTAL: O EM: O CR: 0 ER: O
Device/Path[1 ]:Fabric loopbac [0x2000003 ] State:RDY Tot: O

Device/Path[2 ]:System Punt/Fa [0x2000004 ] State:RDY Tot: 1

1 Fault Id: 432
Sev: ER
Fault Name: PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED

Raised Timestamp: Mar 25 12:03:30 2022
Clear Timestamp: Mar 25 12:07:32 2022
Changed Timestamp: Mar 25 12:07:32 2022
Resync Mismatch: FALSE

MSG: failure threshold is 3, (slot, NP) failed: (0/9/CPUO, 1) (0/9/CPUO, 3)

e wibsbs Josdd e IJogvgsoe

|

. RSPO F NPO cPU |

| a P :Q:h.-— .

S T b @“"_# ERESSES « LC
V. 4 NB2 <=a2 ==33% —>DIAGS
[ ! — 1

1 RSP1 - ‘

! /2 Way IE:

[ ——————— . . . . —

* puwh 25pé Huwlisd DIAG wsu RP 9 LC (W6 1dz5e6 1doubgsuoss 238586 9lz29).

puvh IJzsed eds RP:

online_diags <===> SPP <===> Fabric <===> NP

puvb IJeipé eJs LC:



online_diags <===> SPP <===> Punt-switch <====> NP

o Jtoul luve,zle NP sIsJ LC

998 JJ 1985196 Sup 29U zied Diags JIJ NP oy 92206 Idpegldzs 1Jeydiso (LC) IUs pzed Punt.
Sswp lghs worse zese IJeie IJs seole 1dpeldes 1dpsdsss (NP). Jlssowsu s IUSelub ds
IJIbJIS. udlbs Idegad I9 udbs pucuowd IUbbysd os JJ psd, 999> WO IUyiybs 1Ugboss.

. r¢:,Ju|_) IJLuw!ld IJouvgsuos: J.uwv: Idogvgsuole o) IJloe,ow > Ibgld > LC-NP >
(loguybo)
* punb Idbzle Idogvgsuas: LC-NP > Punt > Idogivgsuole o) ldlow,oe! Id uvs

oo ouvgsuos

<#root>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG2-2(admin)#
show di agnosti c content |ocation <>

>>> (in cXR)

<#root>
RP/0/RP0O/CPUO:AG2-2#
show di agnosti ¢ content |ocation <>

>>> (in eXR)
A9K-8X100GE-L-SE 0/0/CPUO:

Diagnostics test suite attributes:

M/C/* Minimal bootup Tevel test / Complete bootup level test / NA
B/0/* - Basic ondemand test / not Ondemand test / NA
P/V/* - Per port test / Per device test / NA
D/N/* - Disruptive test / Non-disruptive test / NA
S/* - Only applicable to standby unit / NA
X/* - Not a health monitoring test / NA
F/* - Fixed monitoring interval test / NA

E/* - Always enabled monitoring test / NA

A/I

Monitoring is active / Monitoring is inactive

n/a Not applicable



Test Interval Thre- Timeout

ID Test Name Attributes (day hh:mm:ss.ms shold ms )
1) CPUCtriScratchRegister ---------- > FRENFHFFEA 000 00:01:00.000 3 n/a
2) DBCtrlScratchRegister ----------—- > FBFNFHFHFFA 000 00:01:00.000 3 n/a
3) PortCtriScratchRegister --------- > FRENFHFFEA 000 00:01:00.000 3 n/a
4) PHYScratchRegister -------------- > FBHENFFHFHFA 000 00:01:00.000 3 n/a
5) NPULoopback ------------cc—- > FRENFFHFFA 000 00:01:00.000 3 n/a
<#root>

RP/0/RP0O/CPUO:AG2-2#

show di agnostic result |ocation 0/0/CPUW

A9K-8X100GE-L-SE 0/0/CPUO:
Overall diagnostic result: PASS

Diagnostic level at card bootup: bypass

Test results: (. = Pass, F = Fail, U = Untested)
1 ) CPUCtriScratchRegister ---------- > .
2 ) DBCtrlScratchRegister ----------- > .
3 ) PortCtriScratchRegister --------- > .
4 ) PHYScratchRegister -----------—-——- > .
5 ) NPULoopback -----------------—- > .

© sedud ool 0do ldpedes $9sl "Il e Idodizsuale” wldodosd Jel 09 p3d9,)
B 03l IJpelJ:

<tfroot>

admin diag start Tocation 0/x/cpu0 test NPULoopback (cXR)

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#
di agnostic start location 0/0/CPUD test NPULoopback

>>> eXR



Fri May 13 06:53:00.902 EDT

<{froot>

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show di agnostic res location 0/0/CPU0 test 5 detail

>>>

Here there are

multiple test 1-5 (check previous examples)

Test

results: (. = Pass, F = Fail, U = Untested)

5

) NPULoopback -----------

Error code ---------

_________ > 0 (DIAG_SUCCESS)

Total run count ------—-—-—-—---- > 67319

Last test execution time ----> Fri May 13 06:53:01 2022
First test failure time ----- > n/a

Last test failure time ------ > n/a

Last test pass time
Total failure count

Consecutive failure

————————— > Fri May 13 06:53:01 2022

count ---> 0

* 1Jezdd po odds/buwld Huwlisd NP:

<tfroot>

RP/0/RSP1/CPUO:AG2-2#

show control lers np counters location | inc DDA LC CPU
108 PARSE_RSP_INJ_DIAGS_CNT 25195
904 PUNT_DIAGS_RSP_ACT 12584
906 PUNT_DIAGS_RSP_STBY 12611
122 PARSE_LC_INJ_DIAGS_CNT 2618
790 DIAGS 12618
16 MDF_TX_LC_CPU 3998218312

O OO oo

937

>>>
>>>
>>>
>>>
>>>

>>>

total DIAG packets injected by Active
Loopbacks to Active RP

Loopbacks to Stdby R

total DIAG packets injected by LC
total DIAG packets replied back to LC

a packet punted to LC CPU

PARSE_RSP_INJ_DIAGS_CNT should match (PUNT_DIAGS_RSP_ACT + PUNT_DIAGS_RSP_STDBY)
PARSE_LC_INJ_DIAGS_CNT should match DIAGS

PARSE_XX_INJ_DIAGS_CNT should increment periodically.



¢ 1Jo2dd el 1 o pusl 25e8 Iwlez (SPP) sd9p whuwldiodds suslis] DIAG:

show spp sid stats Tocation | inc DIAG

2. DIAG 35430
2. DIAG 35430

030 3151 DIAG v ps 90,086, Spduol slsel IJeblod sldjshble egl gds LC.

» debug punt-input 12-packet diag np 0 location 0/9/cpu0

pold ywedlo: 899 SPP Llhuwld 1dgjed o ivgsueso 9luweduldoel pg IJouudund No Oxde
packet.

LC/0/1/CPUO:Jun 6 04:14:05.581 : spp[89]: Sent DIAG packet. NP:0 Slot:0 Seq:0x4e

LC/0/1/CPUO:Jun 6 04:14:05.584 : spp[89]: Rcvd DIAG packet. NP:0 Slot:0 Seq:0x4e

.« 02l pu ks 2ldle Ludsb B puwly 1Upses:

<#froot>

show drops all |ocation

show drops all ongoing | ocation

© 0pdd pu lgble IJosvgsuo g Ilue, oo (Bs cXR):

oy IJogvgsuole g IJlocsyoe 08856 £36 pyle Vs 1oz 8l pu lJbslog 1Ujp0s6 g0 0l
op huwldlodds Idze 19 WEsol. spdu pdlus odo IUbslug 1Ujpuso pe Joble SPP Jhoulb
LJajpé.

<tfroot>

adm n debug di agnostic engi neer | ocation

adm n debug di agnostic error |ocation



pdlzbs: 15¢J 1l admin undebugall Jogbsd gpdsle wuopse IJigble oso.

up9de peaEle pu CusSE IJigble:

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.384 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: Slot 1 has 4 NPs >>> Sending DIAG
messages to NPs on slot 1

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.384 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath: sending
a pak (seq 25), destination physical slot 1 (card type 0x3d02aa), NP 0, sfp=0xc6
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.384 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath: sending
a pak (seq 25), destination physical slot 1 (card type 0x3d02aa), NP 1, sfp=Oxde
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.384 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath: sending
a pak (seq 25), destination physical slot 1 (card type 0x3d02aa), NP 2, sfp=0xf6
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.384 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath: sending
a pak (seq 25), destination physical slot 1 (card type 0x3d02aa), NP 3, sfp=0x1lOe

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath:
Time took to receive 22 pkts: 503922888 nsec, timeout value: 500000000 nsec
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath:
Received 22 packets, expected 24 => Some replies missed



RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath:
Got a packet from physical slot 1, np 0

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: Successfully verified
a packet, seq. no.: 25

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath:
Got a packet from physical slot 1, np 2 <= Replies from NP1 and NP3 missing
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: Successfully verified
a packet, seq. no.: 25

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:Mar 25 05:43:43.888 EST: online_diag_rsp[349]: PuntFabricDataPath:
Got a packet from physical slot 3, np 0

c lJooog IJogvgsuos:

<{froot>
RP/0/RP1/CPU0Q:AG2-2#

show di agnostic trace |ocation 0/rpl/ CPUO

Fri Mar 25 12:16:40.866 IST
1765 wrapping entries (3136 possible, 2048 allocated, 0 filtered, 3503120 total)

Mar 16 02:40:21.641 diags/online/gold_error 0/RP1/CPUO t7356 Failed to get ack: got O responses,
expected 1

Mar 16 02:40:36.490 diags/online/message 0/RP1/CPUO t8947 My nodeid 0x120, rack# is 0, slot# 1,
board type = 0x100327

Mar 16 02:40:36.948 diags/online/message 0/RP1/CPUO t8947 dev cnt=25, path cnt=3, shm Toc for
dev alarms@0x7fd4fObec000, path alarms@0x7fd4f0becOlc, path alarm data@Ox7fd4f0Obec028

Mar 16 02:40:37.022 diags/online/message 0/RP1/CPUO t8947 Last rpfo time: 1647378637

Mar 24 06:03:27.479 diags/online/error 0/RP1/CPUO 2105# t9057 PuntFabricDataPath test error:
physical slot 11(LC# 9): expected np mask: 0x0000000f, actual: 0x0000000b, failed: 0x00000004

Mar 24 06:03:27.479 diags/online/error 0/RP1/CPUO 634# t9057 PuntFabricDataPath test failure detected,
detail in the form of (0-based) (slot, NP: count): (LC9,2: 13)

)5 118 e i
* 0P8 IJouss (88 03l pdeuol Jelds IUboolb sldlzuolssle slduwdab sldouwsele):

<#root>

show controllers fabric health |ocation <>



© woes IJgpss IS E,s:

<{froot>

show control lers fabric health spine al

+ ouwesd Uigbld gJs 1JJszs (OBFL) (wes lghs IJozesd lsuol uwsdsu o3l peydd)l):

<tfroot>

admin

sysadmin-vm:0_RPO#

show | oggi ng onboard fabric |ocation 0/0

« Weuo eble Idouss gus 1d>ged LC FIA:

<#root>

show controllers fabric fia errors ingress |ocation <>

show controllers fabric fia stats |ocation

* p¢J LC Ji,sb poglbg (Jl subog gds Trident 9 SIP-700):

<tfroot>

show controllers fabric crossbar statistics instance [0-1] |ocation <>

s vwsb poylbg Egress LC (gs) Vlod JJubosg eJs Trident 9 SIP-700):

<{froot>

show controllers fabric crossbar statistics instance [0-1] |ocation <>



* ls&suw IJ uws Bl:

<{froot>

show control lers fabric fia errors egress |ocation <>

show controllers fabric fia stats |ocation

* leuolssle 1dgpss 1JSE,s:

<tfroot>

show control lers fabric crossbar statistics instance [0-1] spine [0-6]

© Bzuo gpdsle luwdlb IJouss:
- lopsww Id uvs Bl

<#froot>

show controllers fabric fia drops ingress |location <>

* lseHsow IJ uvs Bl

<#root>

show controllers fabric fia drops egress location <>

« l¢ble ASIC:
.J.uui

<tfroot>

show controllers fabric crossbar asic-errors instance 0 | ocation<>

show asic-errors fia <> all |ocation <>



cg9p|q9uﬂi

<{froot>

show asic-errors fia <> all |ocation <>

<#root>

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controllers np fabric-counters all npO |ocation 0/0/CPUO

Node: 0/0/CPUO:

Egress fabric-to-bridge interface 2 counters for NP 0

INTERLAKEN_CNT_TX_BYTES 0x000073fc
INTERLAKEN_CNT_TX_FRM_GOOD 0x000000ae
INTERLAKEN_CNT_TX_FRM_BAD 0x00000000

need to check if it is incremented

Egress fabric-to-bridge interface 3 counters for NP 0

INTERLAKEN_CNT_TX_BYTES 0x0004abdd
INTERLAKEN_CNT_TX_FRM_GOOD 0x000005b8
INTERLAKEN_CNT_TX_FRM_BAD 0x00000000

Ingress fabric-to-bridge interface 2 counters for NP 0

INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BYTES 0x0004aeb5
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_FRM_GOOD 0x0000058e
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_FRM_BAD 0x00000000
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BURST_CRC32_ERROR 0x00000000
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BURST_CRC24_ERROR 0x00000000
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BURST_SIZE_ERROR 0x00000000

Ingress fabric-to-bridge interface 3 counters for NP 0

23b6d99b

a79d6612

00000000

fe02068d

089aac95

00000000

a4b9dbbe

b7b91c15

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

>>> this is 0 which is good,



INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BYTES 0x000094ce b8783f95

INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_FRM_GOOD 0x000000f5 33cf9ed?7
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_FRM_BAD 0x00000000 00000000
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BURST_CRC32_ERROR 0x00000000 00000000
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BURST_CRC24_ERROR 0x00000000 00000000
INTERLAKEN_CNT_RX_BURST_SIZE_ERROR 0x00000000 00000000

« JJdozdd pu 2lds houlb FIA:

show controllers fabric fia link-status location

<#root>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controllers fabric fia link-status | ocation 0/0/CPUD

FhRwdwdks FTA-Q #*#Fddddids

Category: 1ink-0

spaui 1ink-0 Up >>> FIA to NP 1ink
spaui link-1 Up >>> FIA to NP 1ink
arb 1ink-0 Up >>> Arbitor 1ink

xbar 1ink-0 Up >>> FIA to XBAR 1ink
xbar Tink-1 Up >>> FIA to XBAR 1ink
xbar 1ink-2 Up >>> FIA to XBAR 1ink

« JJozdd pu 2lds Lowlb XBAR:

<tfroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controllers fabric crossbar |ink-status instance 0 | o 0/ 0/ CPUO

Mon May 2 04:05:06.161 EDT

PORT Remote Slot Remote Inst Logical ID Status




00 0/0/CPUO 01 2 Up

01 0/FC3 01 0 Up
02 0/FC3 00 0 Up
03 0/FC4 01 0 Up
04 0/FC2 01 0 Up
05 0/FC4 00 0 Up
06 0/FC2 00 0 Up
07 0/FC1 01 0 Up
10 0/FC1 00 0 Up
14 0/FCO 01 0 Up
15 0/FCO 00 0 Up
16 0/0/CPUO 02 0 Up
18 0/0/CPUO 02 2 Up
19 0/0/CPUO 02 1 Up
20 0/0/CPUO 03 2 Up
21 0/0/CPUO 03 1 Up
22 0/0/CPUO 03 0 Up
23 0/0/CPUO 00 2 Up
24 0/0/CPUO 00 1 Up
25 0/0/CPUO 00 0 Up
26 0/0/CPUO 01 0 Up
27 0/0/CPUO 01 1 Up

lo S)ldw lue 03l yved pdsluy uvgs B IU LSP Lbl$s:

LC/0/3/CPUO:Jul 5 13:05:53.365 IST: fab_xbar[172]: %PLATFORM-CIH-5-ASIC_ERROR_THRESHOLD :
sfe[1]: An interface-err error has occurred causing packet drop transient.
ibbRegl7.1ibbExceptionHier.ibbRegl7.ibbExceptionLeaf0.intIpcFncOUcDataErr Threshold has been exceeded

17*2 o0l suwle> eds o&;@& lJpu93 wluwegsle show controllersfabric crossbar link-statusinstance 110
or3icPuo 1Jl oy



pep9ed Iduwedle:

<{froot>

show pl atform

show i nvent ory

show tech fabric

show tech np

show tech ethernet interface

show | oggi ng

show pfm |l ocation all

show pfmtrace | ocation <location id>

show controllers pmvqgi |ocation all

show hw nodul e fpd | ocation all (cxr) / admn show hw nodul e fpd (exr)

show control lers fti trace <process-name> |ocation <Card |ocation>

adm n show tech obfl

Cxr:
From Admin:

show | oggi ng onboard conmon | ocati on <>

show | oggi ng onboard error |ocation <>

Exr:
From sysadmin/calvados:

show | oggi ng onboard fabric |ocation <>



o I3lUly B lgble Iusl B FIA:

J LS:

<ffroot>

show controllers asic LS-FIA instance <instance> bl ock <bl ock_nanme> regi ster-nane <regi ster_nane> | ocat

J LSP:

<tfroot>

show control l ers asic LSP-FIA instance <instance> bl ock <bl ock_name> regi ster-nane <regi ster_nane> | ocat

51 Jo IJgbol 13 op 1ledle 0o wosl I udJ:

LC/0/9/CPUO:Mar 1 05:12:25.474 IST: fialc[137]: %PLATFORM-CIH-5-ASIC_ERROR_THRESHOLD :
fia[3]: A Tink-err error has occurred causing performance loss persistent.
fnc2serdesRegl. fnc2serdesExceptionHier.fnc2serdesRegl.fnc2serdesExceptionLeafo.
iNTprbsErrTxphyrdydropped6é Threshold has been exceeded

c lJpesd 09 ,8p IJpesd J FIAASIC. Bspel sds "3" block_name o9 "fnc2serdesReg1” 9
register_name o9 "fnc2serdesExceptionLeaf0".

o I3l Jlge igbole ASIC p92956 £Js LC/RSP XBAR:

<ttroot>

show control l ers asic SKB-XBAR i nstance <instance> bl ock-nane <bl ock_nanme> regi ster-nane <regi ster_nane:

51 o IJgbol 13 op 1ledle oo wodl I udJ:

LC/0/7/CPUO:Mar 4 06:42:01.241 IST: fab_xbar[213]: %PLATFORM-CIH-5-ASIC_ERROR_THRESHOLD :
sfe[0]: An interface-err error has occurred causing packet drop transient.
ibbRegll.ibbExceptionHier.ibbRegll.ibbExceptionLeaf0.intIpcFnclUcDataErr Threshold has been exceeded

s 1dposd 09 ,09p IJposd J SFE/XBAR ASIC. oyl "0" block_name o9 "ibbReg11" 9
register_name o9 "ibbExceptionLeaf0".



o Il ep ldlodIE go lsble ASIC gJs FC XBAR:

<{froot>

show control | ers asic FC2- SKB- XBAR i nstance <i nstance> bl ock-nanme <bl ock_nanme> regi ster-nanme <register _r

sl Jlg 1g bl 1Uss wp 1ledlp 0o wosl IduudJ:

RP/0/RP0O/CPUO:Mar 4 06:41:14.398 IST: fab_xbar_sp3[156]: %PLATFORM-CIH-3-ASIC_ERROR_SPECIAL_HANDLE_THR
fc3xbar[1]: A link-err error has occurred causing packet drop transient.
cfTRegl7.cf1ExceptionHier.cf1Regl7.cflExceptionLeaf4.intCf1Pall1RxAlignErrPktRcvd Threshold has been e

&p lo ASIC o9 IJpesd "FC3-SKB-Xbar" 909 IJpeesd ) 9p oo SFE/XBAR ASIC. oyl 09 "1" Jlopl
@io..; ou "fc3xbar[1]" block_name o9 "cflReg17" g register_name o9 "cflExceptionLeaf4".

I.OOUZ

<#froot>
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO: AG2-10#

sh logging | i ASIC

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:May 11 20:48:57.658 IST: fab_xbar[184]: %PLATFORM-CIH-5-ASIC_ERROR_THRESHOLD :
sfe[0]: An interface-err error has occurred causing packet drop transient.
ibbRegl3.ibbExceptionHier.ibbRegl3.ibbExceptionLeaf0.intIpcFncOUcDataErr Threshold has been exceeded

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO: AG2-10#

sh controllers fabric crossbar |ink-status instance 0 | ocation 0/rsp0/CPUO

PORT Remote STot Remote Inst Logical ID Status

04 0/0/CPUO 00 1 Up
06 0/0/CPUO 00 0 Up
08 0/7/CPUO 00 1 Up

10 0/7/CPUO 00 0 Up



24 0/2/CPUO 00 0 Up

26 0/2/CPUO 00 1 Up
>>> ibbRegl3 >> 13%2 = 26 SO IT IS POINTING TO LC2 - IN THIS CASE YOU CAN DO OIR TO RECOVER THE ASIC E

40 0/RSP0/CPUO 00 0 Up

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO: AG2-10#

show control l ers asic SKB-XBAR i nstance 0 bl ock-nane i bbRegl3 regi ster-nane i bbExcepti onLeafO |ocation (

address  name value

0x00050d080 SkyboTltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_intlStat 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d084 SkyboltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_intlStatRwls 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d088 SkyboTltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_intlEnable Oxfffffffb (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d08c SkyboltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_intlFirst 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d090 SkyboTltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_int2Stat 0x00000c50 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d094 SkyboltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_int2StatRwls 0x00000c50 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d098 SkyboTltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_int2Enable 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d09c SkyboltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_int2First 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d0a0 SkyboTltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeaf0_haltEnable 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d0a4 SkyboltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeaf0_fault 0x00000000 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d0a8 SkyboltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeafO_intMulti 0x00000840 (4 bytes)
address  name value

0x00050d0ac SkyboTltRegisters_ibbRegl3_ibbExceptionLeaf0_leaf 0x00000000 (4 bytes)

RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:AG2-10#



B, lgble IJgwsh
JJdozdd pu elds IULhoolb:
<#root>

RP/0/RSP0O/CPUO:AG2-10#

sho controllers fabric arbiter |ink-status |ocation 0/1/%

Port Remote Slot Remote Elem Remote Inst Status
00 0/1/CPUO FIA 0 Up
01 0/1/CPUO FIA 1 Up
24 0/RSP0O/CPUO ARB 0 Up
25 0/RSP1/CPUO ARB 0 Up

JJozdd pu v, Val:
<#root>

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

sh controllers fabric vqgi assignnent al

Current mode: Highbandwidth mode - 2K VQIs

Node Number of VQIs
0/0/CPUO 80
0/1/CPUO 40
0/2/CPUO 48
0/3/CPUO 80
0/5/CPUO 80
0/7/CPUO 80

0/12/CPUO 64



RP*/RSP* 8
In Use = 480

Available = 1568

w2l pu Iduwsgs Ipesws J VAL

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPU0:AG3_1#

sh control ler fabric vgi assignment slot 7

Thu May 12 07:58:59.897 EDT
slot = 7

fia_inst = 0

VQI = 400 SPEED_100G
VQI = 401 SPEED_100G
VQI = 402 SPEED_100G
VQI = 403 SPEED_100G
VQI = 404 SPEED_100G
VQI = 405 SPEED_100G
VQI = 406 SPEED_100G
slot = 7

fia_inst = 1

VQI = 416 SPEED_40G
VQI = 417 SPEED_40G
VQI = 418 SPEED_40G
VQI = 419 SPEED_40G
VQI = 420 SPEED_100G

Il oo s 3sd suvdb gds FIA. 0pdd pu 030 IJgbsle:

IJozdd pu 08 Blises IJluebl) bs VAL



<ffroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show control lers fabric fia g-depth |l ocation 0/0/CPU0

Thu May 12 08:00:42.186 EDT
Tk FTA-(Q FRkEkwk

Category: g_stats_a-0

Voq ddr pri Cellecnt  STot_FIA_NP
28 0 2 2 LCo_1_.1
Trwrksdkak FTA-( FRkEkwk

Category: g_stats_b-0

Voq ddr pri Cellecnt  STot_FIA_NP
skt FTA—] Fdde s

Category: g_stats_a-1

Voq ddr pri Cellecnt  STot_FIA_NP
7 0 2 12342 LCO_0_0
>>> Here Packet count is high so we need to check for LCO FIAO NPO (egress) is there any congestion
or any other issue in LCO FIAO or NPO

Here Pri = 2 is the default queue (BE) , Pri = 0 is P1 (Voice, real time) queue, Pri =1 is P2

97 0 2 23 LC1_0_0

<ffroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPU0:AG3_1#

show controllers fabric vqgi assignnent slot 02

slot = 2

fia_inst = 0

VQI = 0 SPEED_10G
VQI = 1 SPEED_10G
VQI = 2 SPEED_10G
VQI = 3 SPEED_10G
VQI = 4 SPEED_10G



VQI = 5 SPEED_10G
VQI = 6 SPEED_10G

VQI = 7 SPEED_10G

oluosd wibsb 1deuws J VAL

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPU0:AG3_1#

show control l ers pmvgi |ocation 0/0/CPUD

PTatform-manager VQI Assignment Information

Interface Name | ifh Value | VQI | NP#
TenGigEO_0_0_0_1 | 0x4000680 | 1 | 0
TenGigEO0_0_0_0_2 | 0x40006c0 | 2 | 0
TenGigEO0_0_0_0_3 | 0x4000700 | 3 0
TenGigEO_0_0_0_4 | 0x4000740 | 4 | 0
TenGigEO_0_0_0_5 | 0x4000780 | 5 0
TenGigEO_0_0_0_6 | 0x40007cO | 6 | 0
TenGigEO_0_0_0_7 | 0x4000800 | 7 | 0

<#root>

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controllers pminterface tenG gE 0/0/0/0/7

Ifname(1): TenGigE0_0_0_0_7, 1ifh: 0x4000800 :
iftype Oxle

egress_uidb_index 0x12, 0x0, 0x0, 0xO0
ingress_uidb_index 0x12, 0x0, 0x0, 0xO0
port_num 0x0

subsTot_num 0x0



ifsubinst
ifsubinst port
phy_port_num
channel_id
channel_map
Tlag_id
virtual_port_id
switch_fabric_p
in_tm_qgid_fid0
in_tm_qgid_fidl
in_qgos_drop_bas
out_tm_qid_fidO0
out_tm_qgid_fidl

np_port

0x0

0x7

0x7

0x0

0x0

Ox7e

Oxa

ort 7

>>> VQI matching for the ports

0x38001e

0x0

e 0xa69400

0x1fe002

OXFFFFFFFF

0xd3

pee9es Idwedle:

<#froot>

Show tech fabric

Show tech np

show controllers pmtrace ?

async

creation

error

information

init

other

stats

Platform

Platform

Platform

Platform

Platform

Platform

Platform

manager

manager

manager

manager

manager

manager

manager

async trace

interface creation/deletion trace
error trace

information trace

init trace

common trace

stats trace



WO, lebblJ NP

IJozdd pu zed NP:

<#root>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controller np load all |ocation 0/0/CPUO

Node: 0/0/CPUO:

Load Packet Rate
NPO: 2% utilization 3095766 pps
NP1l: 3% utilization 5335675 pps
NP2: 0% utilization 498 pps
NP3: 0% utilization 1117 pps

oebsb IJpeowds:

<tfroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:AG3_1#

show controllers np ports all |ocation 0/0/CPUO

Node: 0/0/CPUO:

NP Bridge Fia Ports

0 -- 0 TenGigEO/0/0/0/0 - TenGigEO/0/0/0/9, TenGigE0/0/0/1/0 - TenGigEO/0/0/1/9
1 -- 1 TenGigE0/0/0/2/0 - TenGigEO0/0/0/2/9, HundredGigE0/0/0/3

2 - 2 HundredGigEO0/0/0/4 - HundredGigEO0/0/0/5

3 - 3 HundredGigE0/0/0/6 - HundredGigEO/0/0/7



cg9p|q9ud

JlaLbig,oSlngog lJpuw99J:

<{froot>

sysadmin-vm:0_RPO#

show controller switch statistics |ocation 0/LCO/LC SW

Thu May 12 12:32:37.160 UTC+00:00

Rack

Card Switch Rack Serial Number

Phys

State

State

Changes

Tx Packets

Rx Packets

16

17

18

19

32

33

Up
Up
Up
Up
Up
Up
Up
Up
Up

Up

3950184361

0

1319787462

3374323096

2245174606

0

65977

0

128588820

0

show asic-error np <> all loc <>
interface flaps/ Execute 3-4 times to verify the drops increment

show controller np fast-drop <> loc <>

3977756349

0

209249871

1819796660

1089972811

0

16543963

0

3904804720

0

>>> Ignore

Tx Rx

Drops/ Drops/

Errors Errors Connects To
0 0 NPO

0 0 NPO

0 0 LC CPU NO PO
0 0 LC CPU NO P1
0 0 NP1

0 0 NP1

0 0 NP2

0 0 NP2

0 0 NP3

0 0 NP3

the macwrap errors as they are seen for every

>>> Execute 3-4 times to verify the drops increment



<tfroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controller np fast-drop npO |ocation 0/0/ CPUD

Thu May 12 10:13:22.981 EDT
Node: 0/0/CPUO:

A1l fast drop counters for NP O:
TenGigE0/0/0/1/0-TenGigEQ/0/0/1/9:[Priorityl] 0
TenGigE0/0/0/1/0-TenGigEQ/0/0/1/9:[Priority2] 0
TenGigE0/0/0/1/0-TenGigEQ/0/0/1/9:[Priority3] 0
TenGigE0/0/0/0/0-TenGigEQ/0/0/0/9:[Priorityl] 0
TenGigE0/0/0/0/0-TenGigEQ/0/0/0/9:[Priority2] 0

TenGigE0/0/0/0/0-TenGigEQ/0/0/0/9:[Priority3] 0

<#froot>

show controll ers np punt-path-counters all HOST-1F-0 np<> | ocation <>
[Check for IF_CNT_RX_FRM & IF_CNT_TX_FRM] >>> To check if diagnostic packets make it to the LC NP

Host CPU network port

Jlse gwosd

<#root>
show asic-error np <> all loc <>

>>> Ignore the macwrap errors as they are seen for every interface flap

<tfroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

sho asic-errors np 0 all |ocation 0/5/ CPUO

* 0_5_CPUO



ORORONORORONORORONON
RORONORORONORORONON
*
ORORONORORORORONON
ORORONORORORORONON
*
ORORONORORORORONON
ORORONORORORORONON
*
ORORONORORORORONON
ORORONORORORORONON
*
ORORONORORORORONON

ASR, ASR9K
Name

Leaf ID

Error count

Lightspeed 20%100GE SE LC, 0/5/CPUO, npul0O]

mphmacwrapRegl.mphmacwrapExceptionLeaf4.

0x2023e082

1

Last clearing : Thu Apr 7 11:41:47 2022

Last N errors 1

. e e e e e e e e OO R OROROROROORORONOS e oo e e [ORORORORONN
FTeddehdedhdehNdeh Nl Rl Nl el fdhddhddhdd Sl dhNdhNdk
Single Bit Errors
. oo e e e e e e e OO R OROROROROORORONOS e oo e e [ORORORORONN
R R R R o R Ak S Tk Sk kb e S S R o A o o A ok R ok R T o A o R R
Multiple Bit Errors
FTeddehdedhdeh NVl Nl Nl el ddhddhddhddhdddddh Rl Ndk
FTeddehded RSNVl Nl Nl Fdhfdhddhddhdd Sl dhNdhNdk
Parity Errors
. et e e e e e e e OO R ORORROROROORORONOS e e e e [OROORORON
FTeddehded RSl Ndeh Nl Rl Nl fdhfdhddhddhdd S dddh Nl Ndk
Generic Errors
FTeddehded RSNVl Rdh Nl fdhfdhddhddhddhdd A dh Nl Ndk

mphWrapIrqUmacIpInt82

First N errors.

@Time, Error-Data

<{froot>

show control ler np fast-drop <> loc <>

>>> Execute 3-4 times to verify the drops increment

<ffroot>

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#

show controller np fast-drop npO |ocation 0/5/ CPUO



Thu May 12 10:13:28.321 EDT

Node: 0/5/CPUO:

A1l fast drop counters for NP O:

HundredGigEO_5_0_0[Crit] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_0[HP] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_0[LP2] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_0[LP1] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_0[Crit+HP_OOR] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_O[LP2+LP1_0OO0R] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_1[Crit] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_1[HP] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_1[LP2] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_1[LP1] 0
HundredGigEO_5_0_1[Crit+HP_OOR] 0

JlaLbig,oSlngog lJpw99J:

<#root>
sysadmin-vm:0_RPO#
show controller switch statistics |ocation 0/LC5/LC SW

>>> Execute 3-4
times to verify the errors increment

Rack Card Switch Rack Serial Number

Tx Rx
Phys State Drops/ Drops/

Port State Changes Tx Packets Rx Packets Errors Errors Connects To

0 Up 4 1456694749 329318054 O 4 CPU -- EOBC



1 Up 21 23 CPU -- flexE
2 Up 1063966999 87683758 CPU -- PUNT

3 Up 885103800 3021484524 CPU -- BFD

4 Up 329319167 1456700372 RPO

5 Up 0 0 RP1

6 Up 11887785 2256 IPU O

7 Up 0 1086 IPU 1

9 Up 74028034 3025657779 NPO

10 Up 5 0 NPO

11 Down 0 0 PHYO -- flexE
12 Up 264928 264929 NP1

13 Up 5 0 NP1

14 Down 0 0 PHY1 -- flexE
15 Up 1516538834 1159586563 NP2

pee9es Idwedle:

<#root>

show tech np

show tech fabric

show asic-errors fia trace all |ocation <>

« Vs eXRi Yp vugpese np_datalog:

<tfroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:AG3_1#

run chvrf 0 ssh | c0_xr

LC : [one time capturel]

show_np -e <> -d npdatalog [<> should be the affected NP]



Path where NP datalogs is saved : /misc/scratch/np/NPdatalog_0_0_CPUO_npO_prm__20220512-105332.txt.gz
LC : 5 to 10 times

show_np -e <> -d pipeline [<> should be the affected NP]

. W_uJ NP s LSP:

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPU0:AG2-2#

show controllers np ports all location 0/6/ CPUO

Node: 0/6/CPUO:

NP Bridge Fia Ports
0 -- 0 HundredGigE0/6/0/0 - HundredGigEO/6/0/31 --
1 -- 1 HundredGigE0/6/0/4 - HundredGigEO/6/0/7

NP2 is down. >>>>>>>>> NP Down/Init Failure

3 -- 3 HundredGige0/6/0/12 - HundredGigEO0/6/0/154 --

4 -- 4 HundredGigE0/6/0/16 - HundredGigEO/6/0/19

odlzgb o030 IJwedlw:

LC/0/6/CPUO:Mar 23 02:53:56.175 IST: npu_server_lsp[138]: %PLATFORM-LDA-3-INIT_FAIL :
Failed to initialize lda_bb_np_reset_process 13795 inst O0x2 LC INIT: Failed in NP HAL
Reset np (0x00000001 - Operation not permitted) : npu_server_lsp : (PID=4597)

-Traceback= 7fea2d5cd9f6 7fea2d7d5816 7fea2l465efa 7fea2l465fc2 7fead42adObed 55a9dbd66031
7fead5elc855 7feadSelcc2b 7fea2624d526 7fea3571b96a 7fead4d6e4831 55a9dbd691e9

LC/0/6/CPUO:Mar 23 02:53:56.185 IST: npu_server_lsp[138]: %PLATFORM-NP-4-INIT_DEBUG_MSG :
LDA NP2 Reset failed!! Check for a downlevel IPU version.

per9es Iduwedle:

<ffroot>

show t ech-support ethernet interfaces



show t ech-support ethernet controllers
show t ech-support np
show t ech- support fpd

adm n show tech-support ctrace
(in eXR)

show tech fabric
show asic-errors fia trace all location <>

show | oggi ng

gat her

(in eXR)
RP/0/RPO/CPUO:AG3_1#
adm n
sysadmin-vm:0_RPO#
[sysadmin-vm:0_RP0O:~]$
bash -1
[sysadmin-vm:0_RP0O:~]$

gat her

File will be generated and will get saved in rpO_xr:/misc/diskl

pzpe9ed ldwedle 1Jglpé J Tomahawk 9 LSQ 9 LSP

<ffroot>

show pl at f orm

show i nventory



show tech fabric

show tech np

show tech ethernet interface

show | oggi ng

show pfm | ocation all

show pfmtrace | ocation <location id>
sh pfm process <> | ocation <>

show controllers pmvgi |ocation al
show hw nodul e fpd | ocation al
(cxr)

/ admi n show hw nodul e fpd

(exr)

show controllers fti trace <process-nane> | ocation <card | ocation>

Cxr:
From admin:

show | oggi ng onboard conmmon | ocation <>

show | oggi ng onboard error |ocation <>
Exr:

From sysadmin/calvados:

show | oggi ng onboard fabric |ocation <>"

oadse IJgbl 1duilise ey oss

WY IJ¢ bl




Yuivd 9,29J NP

pesl, LC/0/0/CPUO: pesl, SEP 29 00:41:13.171 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[304]: ZPLATFORM-NP-1-
NP_INIT_FAIL_NO_RESET:
pzp9solprm_server_ty[168018]|0x1008006|w9 v wosiso
NP ldeuwe ey I sdje lels wepsd wblgs IUgb.

Sedu
NP 1J.

Spedu

RMA |
lJodc

99> <,

VIR K

ebl ECC Ubp Bs wdusé ASIC

J.J./10/8/CPUO: pl.sg 29 18:29:09.836 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[301]: ~FABRIC-FIA-0-ASIC_FATAL_FAULT
. pz 9 8|fialc[159811]]0x108a0009/z06 IJwsé ASICO
9lzow glol Blsgl 0x1 - DDR ¢lol ECC pj39z

w9
9O
‘RP/0/RSP1/CPUO:Apr 17 12:22:10.690 IST:
'abi (5.s SERDES pfm_node_rp[378]: /platform-crossbar-1- 'abi G

serdes_error_InkO :
pzp9es|fab_xbar[209006]|0x101702f|xbar_1_slot_1




LC/0/3/CPUO:I_,sJ 10 18:55:03.213 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[304]: #FABRIC-FIA-1-
DATA_NB_SERDES_1_FAIL O :

o2.09¢ 8|fialc[168004]|0x103d001| 3 b Data NB Serdes [Js° |
Data_NB_SERDES_1_FAIL_0 Link T eJs FIAT Sl
RP/0/RSPO/CPUO:APR 10 18:55:13.043 IST: ,ulpez Sode
FABMGR[227]: /platform-fabmgr-2-fabric_internal_fault: ||~ -
9lzo 0/3/CPUO (slot 3) ¢bl B IJwwss. uvsop lsdld
ouugsd lJglgolw.
-LC/0/6/CPUO0:Jul 17 00:01:40.738
2019:pfm_node_Ic[301]: “FABRIC-FIA-1-
Igbole ASIC Init ASIC_INIT_ERROR : o b
oz 9 8|fialc[168003]|0x108a000| v o IJJid g0 ¢l
ASIC INIT gJs posd FIAO
pesly LC/I0/19/CPUO: ol w 804:52:29.020 IST: wlJo
. ) pfm_node_Ic[301]: #FABRIC-FIA-0- loole
cbl FIAIJSIed FATAL_INTERRUPT_ERROR : e
o B B B lJbzo Ws FIA 3: luwow Lodlzso ey
TS_NI_INTR_LCL_TIMER_EXPIRED S
LC/0/4/CPUOQ:Jul 6 04:06:49.259 IST: prm_server_ty[318]:
lehs oo Iduwyse Joyswsded  ||Zplatform-NP-3-ECC : prm_ser_check: wpuw [gl>6 wgssu|s990
NP (Tomahawk) NP IJuwise woele JJluwesh po gl wuusb Bs NP [loess
1. Jl o9 2les IUs lole ouoeses 1.
J.J./0/6/CPU0:27 suls, 20:38:08.011 IST: EI’_'&‘ S
prm_server_to[315]: zplatform-np-0-Ic_reload: z oJw lﬁju?_-"’
lelbé wepsd LC Jopled NP NP3 eJs 3 groJ:glo lelo huwld uises Vs L2990 pISe
wlgd 9legad: ppl bs [Js wie wepse wslule NPata ©§9p

9lgl>6 wpos> LC wdllissl

926 |




)9S

SO
OuJ
LC/0/1/CPUO0:Jul 26 17:29:06.146 IST: pfm_node_Ic[304]:
7platform-diags-0-lc_np_loopback_failed_tx_path :
lc_np_loopback_failed set|online_diag_Ic[168022]|lzwwl) luvw,zle 9226 pelded
lJubeJs (NPU) Joblgo 1IJglb (0x200006)|9ule W ivd
IJLho ol 0x1.
Op Of
SO
lsls
LC/0/5/CPUO:m 6 05:47:34.748 IST: pfm_node_Ic[303]:
. . 7FABRIC-FIA-1-SUSTAINED_CRC_ERR:
Fabric-FIA-1-Sustained CRC_ERR | ;- 1o¢ slfialc[168004]10x103d000|c.8 5o 91206 IJoisé |
ASIC-0 Jiglble CRC IJp uwp,é
re l>
S
-LC/0/6/CPUO:suls,) 25 19:31:22.787 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[302]: /platform-fabarbiter-1-rx_link_err :
clear|fab_arb[163918]|0x1001001|lit_xif1_k_char_err )
gl o
FAB ARB XIF1 ERR J.J./0/6/CPUO:suls, 25 19:31:22.787 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[302]: vplatform-fabarbiter-1-sync_err : S

clear|fab_arb[163918]|0x1001001|LIT_XIF1_LOSS_SYNC

J.J./0/6/CPUO:suls, 25 19:33:23.010 IST:




pfm_node_Ic[302]: vplatform-fabarbiter-1-rx_link_err :
pzposs|fab_arb[163918]|0x1001001|lit_xif1_disp_err

E_Joi FPOE_READ_WRITE

oot lgble Xbar (Ibol, lJowsé lJoduss)

elhuw 2500:14:03.497 sm15/error.log_fab_xbar 0/7/cpu0
t4812 /sm15_board_spec.c:90: (¢ bl)
sm15_tom_get_ha_status: Ida_get_active(sup)) &> lglsé
lJezleds O

e 2500:14:04.893 sm15/error.log_fab_xbar 0/7/cpu0
t4812 /sm15_config.c:917: (¢ bl)
sm15_port_setup_auto_spread: asic:0 psule:12 ébi‘ rc.
0x0

ehuw 2500:14:31.935 sm15/error.log_fab_xbar 0/7/cpu0
t4812 /sm15_regio.c:686: ('aJoi) sm15_pciE_read_fpoe:
write_fpoe_beg asic:0 port:5 fpoe:2722 data:0x6271268
elhuw 2500:14:31.935 sm15/error.log_fab_xbar 0/7/cpu0
t4812 /sm15_regio.c:166: (?_Joi) sm15_rd_fpoe: RF_E:0x5
i:0 p:5 0:0xaa2 v:0x0

e 2500:14:31.965 sm15/error.log_fab_xbar 0/7/cpu0
t4812 /sm15_regio.c:686: (¢bl) sm15_pciE_read_fpoe:
write_fpoe_beg asic:0 port:5 fpoe:2961 data:0x6271624
v 2500:14:31.965 sm15/error.log_fab_xbar 0/7/cpu0
t4812 /sm15_regio.c:166: ('aJoi) sm15_rd_fpoe: RF_E:0x5
i:0 p:5 0:0xb91 v:0x0

s9150 FIA_XBAR

#show 098¢ 2lJo howlb 9256 1oz dp IUJsOs6
0/9/CPUO

KkkkkRRn F|\LQ FrRRRRRRRS

lJwose: Jsud-3

ARB Link-0 up

9,0Jé Xbar-0 JisJs

9 0Jé Xbar-1 JigJs

Loolb Xbar-2 JJi wesd

9,oJé Xbar-3 JJiwsJ

J.J./0/9/CPUO:IJe90, 15 05:51:50.677 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[252]: #.FABRIC-FIA-1-
DATA_NB_SERDES_2_FAIL_O:
9l_oe[fialc[4574]|0x108b003|s suJ Data NB Serdes Link
2eJsFIA3| LC/0/9/CPUO:IJe90, 15 06:02:23. 310
IST: pfm_node_Ic[252]: /platform-crossbar-1-
serdes_error_Ink2 :
pzp9oes|fab_xbar[4586]|0x1017008|FIA_3



https://tools.cisco.com/bugsearch/bug/CSCvv45788

| LC/0/9/CPUO:IJeg0, 15 06:02:33. 311 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[252]: /platform-crossbar-1-
serdes_error_Ink2 :
clear|fab_xbar[4586]|0x1017008|FIA_3

lJeesl, RP/O/RP1/CPUO: ol w 104:36:27.501 IST:
wulpez FABMGR[218]: /platform-fabmgr-2-
fabric_link_down_fault : (0/8/CPUO FIA 3) <—> (0/8/CPUO
XBAR 0) wp ls@lw Loolb IJouss

lJeesl, RP/O/RP1/CPUO: pl, yuw 104:36:27.504 IST:
wulpez FABMGR[218]: “platform-fabmgr-2- :
fabric_internal_fault: glzo 0/8/CPUO (slot 10) glol W
lJouss. uwsop lsldlv wuvgsd IJglzole.

NP-DIAG gJs NPO. ICFD (STS-1). NP spdy I ssy 0-

lebé wessu uwsesd J ICFD IJglue _
IJlgJlo NP DIAG zwedo NP3 eds 3 gpdsle lghé huwld yuses O 9Swp
euo9u uwlgd 9lesse ppl bs |Js wae wepse vslule lJuse
NPata 9lgl>6 wpos> LC wdllissl
Suivd poldus gudles NP-DIAG o
BubJe ol Bus zelsé PRM s U S
IUzwesd eds gpdsle lehs Iduoob  [eupde NP3 eds 3 gpdsle lelss Luwld puises s 5ese
IJuwyses Jeieds NP £290 uwled 916 ppl s Ids woe wepse wslule 8 £
NPata glgl>é wposs LC oJ@liss! e
ooldus 1duozs J NP-DIAG gJs o
ozued pldes wdles PRM eds _ g
gpdsle lehs ldpoob lduwses J  [leuedo NP3 eds 3 gpdsle lebs Lywld unses O 55
Packet-NP IJolJds £L090 Lwles 9l236. ppl 13 1Js wie czpse wslole o
NPata 9lgl>é wposs LC oJéliss! I
b wJ NP-DIAG gJs NP U
Subd leds B g0 1Juusl pSlbgs oo UCODE gJs igds e3p IJugilb - oJ sop 950
lelss IJupols 1duusse J NP N
pesly LC/0/6/CPUO: ol u 23 02:53:56.175 IST: SCES
. . npu_server_Isp[138]: 7PLATFORM-LDA-3-INIT_FAILED :
wuvd LSP NP Init Bbd wowsiss Ida_bb_np_reset_process 13795 inst 0x2 || show tes
show tec

LC init: B uJ B lehs wesse NP HAL (0x0000001 -




lJepdso £5) puwpede wol) i npu_server_Isp : (pg ), show tec
lJepds6 = 4597) . -traceback= 7fea2d5cd9f6 show tec
7fea2d7d5816 7fea21465efa 7fea21465fc2 admin st
7fead42ad0bed 55a9dbd66031 7fea45e1c855 show tec
7fead45e1cc2b show log
7fea2624d5267fea3571b96a4d6e835a9dbd691e9 gather
pesl) LC/0/6/CPUO: ol w 23 02:53:56.185 IST: RPIO/RPX
npu_server_Isp[138]: vplatform-np-4-init_debug_msg : sysadmir
Ouvdo lghs wgssu LDANP2!IN w289 o0 929> luodl)
IPU 35S pwe9s pogde. [sysadmi
[sysadmi
Sop
PU SYS
show log
+++ show prm server trace error location 0/7/cpu0
[14:36:59.520 IST SAT Ws 29 suls,) 2022] ++++
97 I>¢lJl pdw99dl (2112 ppdu: 320 puouo: 0 puods:
lzelds 97)
suls,) 2900:22:10. 135 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10
prm_np_channel_PowerUp : 0x80001d46 ¢ bl e ule
ouvgsd Idoulé 31de,zJs 4
Suls) 2900:22:10. 136 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10 || Je 4>
np_thread_channel_bringup : W ibJe 1Jpyedo 4 o0 _
lJbl 96 0xa57c0200 gJs IJ9uwls 3 1J9 g
- - _ : lzplde
wyuvd NP J Tomahawk (wguvJ Wuud wpeos> NP3 Bs suls,) 29 00:22:10.136 Eo s
w3+ DDR) prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10 o
np_thread_channel_bringup NP3. 9zl 0,8 I¢,s. lelé J_P:_'o“_
IJp2lods 15 1
Suls)

suls,) 2900:22:35. 125 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10
prm_np_channel_PowerUp : 0x80001d46 ¢ bl e ule
ouvgsd IJoulé 3 1Jeyeds 4

suls) 2900:22:35. 125 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10
np_thread_channel_bringup : W ibJe 1Jpyedo 4 o0
l|Jbl 96 0xa57c0200 gJs IJ9uls 3

Wuibd wpos> NP3 ws 2900:22:35.125 prm_server/error
0/7/CPUO t10 np_thread_channel_bringup NP3. ggloJ 0,6



https://tools.cisco.com/bugsearch/bug/CSCwa85165

I&)s. lels 1pelads 58 2

sSuls)y 2900:22:59. 075 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10
prm_np_channel_PowerUp : 0x80001d46 ¢ bl ieule
wubgsd IJ8ulé 31Je,eJs 4

Suls) 2900:22:59. 075 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10
np_thread_channel_bringup : W ibJe 1Jpyedo 4 pu
lJbl 96 0xa57c0200 gJs IJ9uls 3

Vs 29 suls, 2900:22:59.075 prm_server/error
0/7/CPUO0 t10 np_thread_channel_bringup w¢g> 3 pzloJdlw
(pelodle) Wuvd NP3 W Idwosise.

suls,) 2900:23:00.087 prm_server/error 0/7/CPUO t10
prm_send_pfm_msg: W ibd wowsisé NP IJpuuep): lglo
oeesd wblge lUgb g5, plodyoe.

lssle uvedle wilpe oubgsd NP
<NP#3>0ud IJws)se eJs DDR (IJzlJs 0x1)
<np#3>ddr3TipRunAlg: W uJ |Jjoob 0

<NP#3>lJogdspelo oy pzso J ddrTipRunAlgo: W v
ddr3TipRunAlg (¢ ol 0x1)

<NP#3>** ¢ bl: ) pe 9 Ox1

SUibdJ LSP NP Init (¢ bl
HbmReadParticleError)

J.J./0/13/CPUO:suls, 10 13:34:59.106 IST:
npu_server_Isp[278]: “PLATFORM-NP-4-
SHUTDOWN_START : puwz NP4: ¢ p IJIJ s go ¢ bl
EMRHIMREG.ch1PschOHbmReadParticleError. | s 9l
wubgsd NP 353 1Jodse

J.J./0/13/CPUO:suls, 10 13:34:59.106 IST:
pfm_node_Ic[330]: #PLATFORM-NP-0-
UNREVERABLE_ERROR :
pzp9solnpu_server_Isp[4632]|0x10a5004|wp IJJ v g0
ebl £s) Blod JJluwels gds NP4

<snip>

4
hbmd
0x201:

4
hbmdy
0x201
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boolb Idygusb pg 9u0g IUlpwoesl

wyulpg Fabric-Manager:
HHBHHHRHHHH

elJé IJyinsezé

0/RPO/CPUO 0 gy IJlueyuw
0/RP1/CPUO 0 g, IJlue,uw
0/0/CPU0 0 1 g, IJlbw,uw
0/1/CPU0 0 1 g, IJluw,uw

0/8/CPUO0 0 >9¢ louoald (Lowlb g usl 1Jszs
IJeJbs6 Jiuwdl)

0/8/CPUO0 1 594 lousald (Lowlb 9uus 1JJszs
IJeJbs6 Jiuwdl)

0/8/CPUO0 2 594 louold (Lowlb suushb 1JJszs
IJeJbs6 Jiuwd))

0/8/CPUO0 3 ¢.s) pouod (bowlb sgusb 1JJ9zs
IJgJbss Jigwdl)

¢bl b Serdes

Ibol) p99e wowe IJuwdlund 0/x/cpu | i
"htl_err_device_not_connected") ¢ s o030 IJié_JoIc:

68413 Ig uulow 12:44:33.525 vkg_serdes/¢ bol 0/3/CPUO
t5234 'aJoi: vkg_mdx1_get_lasi_info() line:2910
madx1_serdes_status_get failed gJs IJgol; 1 Yulé 12.
rc=0x2103 - HTL_ERR_DEVICE_NOT_CONNECTED

PEIS

lIJes9w [Jpg 9096

P 1Je bl o ol

oy Cisco \Jpdsw lJewslo

PEISD

OUORST .

Jigble po,  [OSIKAIAGS ) o1 3166 Uz 06 wsluulod online_diag_rsp
. online

Cisco

CSCvy00012

PEISD

OUoTST asrok- Umbrella SMU IJos wzw9s eds wlpe Slowé ppres Jpooelo

IJigble o0 serviceAck ||Lightspeed NP ggzsle IJogdse

Cisco
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SE
wuPese
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Cisco
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wedd Idwlez Ideloes J PHY souwew 830 1dog)yd gds
lJouossle gds AIK-20HG-FLEX
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P
PSSt
IJIgble oy
Cisco
CSCvz76691

asr9k-
serviceAck

9256 151,68 IJosIJ (SMU) 1JploJs pg peldzé pSlbgs 2ldé
IJLoolb |Jeguwoud Jelbylb Tomahawk
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ASRIK-LS-
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oglbd FAB_SI g05 ¢udss IJeszo [Js 742

CSCvz84139

SE
PSSt
IJIgble oy
Cisco
CSCwa81006

asrok-pfm

wed) eds ASRIK/EXR wudss |s@lud wuvgsd puwds wslule
ey IJIgble B weup Iduwsobsyole

Cisco w9 id

ASRO9k-FIA

BLB zJuwé ,8,96 guspl CLI sgss wepsd LC Jiu puslh lelss
lJoszso ledd pod)l cuwew IJogss)lo 1Jpuolds s 6.5.2

CSCvz16840

SE
wuPese
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Cisco

CSCwb64255
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lesble Sl ldzrs»e J SKB W oY Starscream(9912) 9
MegaAtron(9922)

dSE
PSSt
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asr9k-fab-
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w9w999d Sl Idzrss wed lple Idsoub 1U> 888 Josdd RO J
SKB-SM15

CSCwa09794

P
PSSt
IJIgble oy
Cisco

asr9k-fab-
xbar

.___Sr?GJ(J Jepdsuos fab_xbar 9 mgid-programmer 1y o9d |Js
IJIzejo Vs v 199w

CSCvv45788

PEIS
PSSt
IJIgble oo
Cisco

CSCwd22196

asrok-prm

luveodld pio RFD 1Jpdde wso bowlb ILKN gJs Tomahawk
LC

PEIS
wuPese
IJIgble oo
Cisco

asr9k-fab-
infra

&5d Igble Luss ASRIk
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CSCwb66960

SE
wuPese
IJIgble oy
Cisco

asr9k-fab-
xbar

W9 Idow IJpwess> eJs LSP LC wes Igle gpdss beldiglz
Jubl 6 LSP LC Ig,s pg ¢lol Lo ulb Xbar

CSCwa79758

P
PSSt
IJIgble oy
Cisco

CSCvw88284

asr9k-lda-Is

RSP5 BW Ib¢,l s [Js 200G s osdd 9910/9906 aJl ey
600G.

PES
“uPtSe
IJIgble oo
Cisco

asr9k-fab-arb

cebeo Blo-bo loule Iuobezluol JBelui 1Jui,Jé

CSCvm82379

PEIS
wuPese
IJIgble oo
Cisco

ASR9k-FIA

SpJdu lu wogled wosé ASRIK pg 250 UCAST IJ e, uds loule
9 oe IJlgwogsls

CSCvh00349

SE
wuPese
IJIgble oy
Cisco

ASR9k-FIA

w&uow FPGA JJigble wundd pod)) 9dp wopdo pu
IJoglds

CSCvk44688

P
PSSt
IJIgble oy
Cisco

ASR9k-Is-fia

J.uw: 09338 51Js FCO |Js wpdso bole wpass pesd lJuuss.
vsupl Jl oyupee FC4 L3JY

CSCvy31670

P
“uPtSe
IJIgble oo
Cisco
CSCvt59803

asrok-Is-
npdriver

J.uw: Platform-NP-4-Shutdown
IMRHIMREG.ch1Psch1HbmReadParticleError

v .J_9 GJ fault-manager datapath port shutdown/toggle IJ @ 6 | D O

* Suwlg> fault-manager datapath port shutdown IJio, B lsbld ouvesd IUpulws 1Ugluoo o FIAINP
38 Iduods gldoes pu i@_JoI Swp UESSU wuwso Yuivd walule IJlgw el gJs RP/RSP
o 9Jl wlbo, U3|€_°5n odilssl zos C;ﬁé}p clebs cepsd euuo) Idoedpe WS IUyveJo
lJpeedsé (LC). JI sgpd le) 9lzod uubg [JI9le, (CLI) o3l ::Jlo| 09 pu9E pu IJluosl,) 7. X.X.
(fault-manager datapath port shutdownJ! S¢gpd |0y 9lzoo Lulo, IJIgle, (CLI) 9088l JJouopse pu 7.
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X.X) - olow VS 7. 7.2.

* SEpd ir°.) 9lzod yub, |Ji_9|,o_) (fault-manager datapath port toggleCLI) b Jd gs>. lue sWwz
lJpud3 wpzsd puwe cuwse Y uud Punt DataPath.

* 903l suwles eds pug ludble 1Ugspd B 2lds ws, pead ol Lorzse Eds puvess
IULboolb 98909, BW eds 1dpuwh Ieod,.

IUlzool - JJozdd po uozs epdss IJie) 1p3dsys gulodl.

louvle gl PUNT gJs NPO LC7:

<tfroot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUO: ASR-9922-A#

moni tor np counter PUNT_DI AGS RSP_ACT np0O count 20 |ocation 0/7/CPU0

Wed Jul 7 14:15:17.489 UTC

Usage of NP monitor is recommended for cisco internal use only.
Please use instead 'show controllers np capture' for troubleshooting packet drops in NP

and 'monitor np interface' for per (sub)interface counter monitoring

Warning: Every packet captured will be dropped! If you use the 'count'
option to capture multiple protocol packets, this could disrupt
protocol sessions (eg, OSPF session flap). So if capturing protocol

packets, capture only 1 at a time.

Warning: A mandatory NP reset will be done after monitor to clean up.
This will cause ~150ms traffic outage. Links will stay Up.
Proceed y/n [y] > vy

Monitor PUNT_DIAGS_RSP_ACT on NPO ... (Ctr1-C to quit)

Wed Jul 7 14:17:08 2021 -- NPO packet

From Fabric: 127 byte packet
0000: 00 09 00 00 b4 22 00 00 ff ff ff ff 00 00 ff ff e At

0010: 00 ff 00 ff fO0 fO fO fO cc cc cc cc aa aa aa aa v .. ppPPLLLL****



0020:

0030:

0040:

0050:

0060:

0070:

55

00

fo

00

55

00

fo

00

55

00

fo

00

55

00

fo

00

ff ff ff ff

CccC

Wed Jul

From

0000:

0010:

0020:

0030:

0040:

0050:

0060:

0070:

0080:

0090:

00a0:

00b0:

00cO:

00d0:

00e0:

00f0:

CccC

CccC

ccC

00

ff

CccC

01

00

aa

00

ff

CccC

00

00

aa

00

ff

CccC

00

ff

aa

00

ff

CccC

00

ff

aa

01

00

aa

00

00

55

00

00

aa

00

ff

55

00

00

00

ff ff 00

aa aa 55

00

00

55

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

(count 1

7 14:18:09 2021 -- NPO packet

Fabric:

00

00

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

01

00

aa

00

00

00

00

00

256

09 00 00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

00

00

aa

00

00

00

00

00

00

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

00

ff

aa

00

00

00

00

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff

ccC

00

ff

aa

00

00

00

00

00

byte packet

b5

fo

00

ff

CccC

01

00

aa

00

00

55

00

00

00

00

00

22

fo

00

ff

CccC

00

00

aa

00

ff

55

00

00

00

00

00

00
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00

ff
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00

ff
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00

00

55

00

00

00

00

00

00
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00

ff

CccC

00

ff

aa

00

ff

55

00

00

00

00

00

ff

CccC

01

00

aa

00

00

55

00

fo

00

ff

00

00

00

00

ff

CccC

00

00

aa

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff

00

00

00

00

ff

ccC

00

ff

aa

00

00

55

00

f0

00

ff

00

00

00

00

ff

CccC

00

ff

aa

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff

00

00

00

00

00

aa

00

00

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

01

00

00

00

00

00

(count 2

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

of

00

aa

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

00

00

00

00

00

00

of

00
00
55
00
fo

00

20)

ff

00
00
55
00
f0
00
ff
cc
00
ff
00
00
00

00

20)

00
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55

00

fo

ff

aa

00

ff

55

00

fo

00
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00

00

00

00

00

LLLL****yuUuU. ..



Wed Jul

7 14:19:09 2021 -- NPO packet

Actual packet size 515 bytes truncated

From

0000:

0010:

0020:

0030:

0040:

0050:

0060:

0070:

0080:

0090:

00a0:

00b0:

00cO:

00d0:

00e0:

00f0:

0100:

0110:

0120:

0130:

0140:

0150:

0160:

0170:

Fabric:

00

00

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

01

00

aa

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
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09 00 00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff
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00

00
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00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

55

00

fo
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ff
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ff
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00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
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55
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ff

ccC

00

ff
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00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

byte packet
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ff
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00
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00

00

55
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00
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00
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00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
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00
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00
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00
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RP/0/RPO/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

sh pfm 1l ocation 0/ RPO/ CPUO
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Wed Jul 7 14:19:17.174 UTC

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Jul 7 14:19:17 2021

PFM TOTAL: 2 EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 1  CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(ER): 1

Raised Time | S#|Fault Name |Sev|Proc_ID|Dev/Path Name |Handle

———————————————————— s e e ias satat B B T
Jul 1 10:13:45 2021|0 |SPINE_UNAVAILABLE |E/A|5082 | Fabric Manager|0x1034000
Jul 7 14:19:09 2021|0 |PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED |[ER [9429 | System Punt/Fa|0x2000004

RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:ASR-9922-A#sh pfm process 9429 location 0/Rp0/CPUO

Wed Jul 7 14:19:37.128 UTC

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Jul 7 14:19:37 2021

PFM TOTAL: 2 EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 1 CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(ER): 1
PER PROCESS TOTAL: O EM: O CR: 0 ER: O

Device/Path[1 ]:Fabric loopbac [0x2000003 ] State:RDY Tot: O

Device/Path[2 ]:System Punt/Fa [0x2000004 ] State:RDY Tot: 1

1 Fault Id: 432
Sev: ER
Fault Name: PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED

Raised Timestamp: Jul 7 14:19:09 2021
Clear Timestamp: N/A
Changed Timestamp: N/A

Resync Mismatch: FALSE



MSG:
Device/Path[3 ]
Device/Path[4 ]
Device/Path[5 ]
Device/Path[6 ]
Device/Path[7 ]
Device/Path[8 ]
Device/Path[9 ]
Device/Path[10]
Device/Path[11]
Device/Path[12]
Device/Path[13]
Device/Path[14]
Device/Path[15]
Device/Path[16]
Device/Path[17]
Device/Path[18]
Device/Path[19]
Device/Path[20]
Device/Path[21]

Device/Path[22]

Device/Path[23]:

Device/Path[24]
Device/Path[25]
Device/Path[26]

Device/Path[27]

:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar
:Crossbar

:Crossbar

:Hooper
:Hooper
:Hooper

:Hooper

failure threshold is 3,

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

Switc

:Fabric Interfa

:Fabric Arbiter

:CPU Controller

:Device Control

:C1kCtr1 Contro

NVRAM

switch

switch

switch

switch

[0x108c000 ] State:RDY

[0x108c001 ] State:

[0x108c002
[0x108c003
[0x108c004
[0x108c005
[0x108c006
[0x108c007
[0x108c008
[0x108c009
[0x108c00a
[0x108c00b
[0x108c00c
[0x108c00d
[0x108c00e
[0x108b000
[0x1086000
[0x108d000
[0x109a000
[0x109b000
[0x10ba000
[0x1097000
[0x1097001
[0x1097002

[0x1097003

Jp swp oujsd IJpuds Vs oo ldzlJe:

<{froot>

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

]

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

State:

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

RDY

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

Tot:

(slot, NP) failed: (0/7/CPUO, 0)

0

0



sh ipvd int brief

Wed Jul 7 14:21:29.693 UTC

Interface
TenGigEO/7/0/0
TenGigEO/7/0/1
TenGigEOQ/7/0/2
TenGigEO/7/0/3
TenGigEOQ/7/0/4
TenGigEOQ/7/0/5
TenGigEOQ/7/0/6
TenGigEOQ/7/0/7
TenGigEO/7/0/8
TenGigEO/7/0/9
TenGigE0/7/0/10
TenGigEO/7/0/11
TenGigE0/7/0/12
TenGigE0/7/0/13
TenGigEO/7/0/14
TenGigEO/7/0/15
TenGigE0/7/0/16
TenGigEO/7/0/17
TenGigEO/7/0/18

TenGigE0/7/0/19

RP/0/RP0O/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

sh [ oggi ng | ast

Wed Jul 7 14:22:35.715 UTC

RP/0/RP0O/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

| ocation 0/ 7/ CPUO

IP-Address
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned
unassigned

unassigned

Status
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Shutdown
Shutdown
Shutdown
Down
Down
Down
Shutdown
Shutdown
Shutdown
Shutdown
Shutdown
Down

Up

Protocol Vrf-Name

Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down
Down

Down

Up

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

default

>>>>>>> Port is UP



2lJs IUlzeul, 1.2:

NP/Gudd Idpulds Ll e gsl e fault-manager datapath port toggle Ui,o_):

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPU0Q:ASR-9922-A#

sh run formal | in data

Wed Jul 7 14:52:11.714 UTC
Building configuration...
fault-manager datapath port toggle

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

£3p 929> wuwso Vs PFM:

<tfroot>
RP/0/RP0O/CPUQ: ASR-9922-A#

sh pfmlocation 0/Rp0/CPU0

Wed Jul 7 14:55:13.410 UTC

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Jul 7 14:55:13 2021

PFM TOTAL: 1  EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 1  CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(CER): 0O

Raised Time | S#|Fault Name |Sev|Proc_ID|Dev/Path Name |Handle
———————————————————— et e e

Jul 1 10:13:45 2021|0 |SPINE_UNAVAILABLE |E/A[5082 | Fabric Manager|0x1034000

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#



lousle gl s NPO LCT:

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:ASR-9922-A#

nonitor np counter PUNT_DI AGS RSP_ACT np0O count 20 | ocation 0/7/CPU0

Wed Jul 7 14:51:18.596 UTC

Usage of NP monitor is recommended for cisco internal use only.
Please use instead 'show controllers np capture' for troubleshooting packet drops in NP

and 'monitor np interface' for per (sub)interface counter monitoring

Warning: Every packet captured will be dropped! If you use the 'count'
option to capture multiple protocol packets, this could disrupt
protocol sessions (eg, OSPF session flap). So if capturing protocol

packets, capture only 1 at a time.

Warning: A mandatory NP reset will be done after monitor to clean up.
This will cause ~150ms traffic outage. Links will stay Up.

Proceed y/n [y] >

Monitor PUNT_DIAGS_RSP_ACT on NPO ... (Ctr1-C to quit)

Wed Jul 7 14:53:21 2021 -- NPO packet

From Fabric: 127 byte packet

0000: 00 09 00 00 d8 22 00 00 ff ff ff ff 00 00 ff ff e X



0010: 00 ff 00 ff fO fO fO fO cc cc cc cc aa
0020: 55 55 55 55 00 00 00 00 01 00 00 00 00
0030: 00 00 00 00 ff ff ff ff 00 00 ff ff 00
0040: fO fO fO fO cc cc cc cc aa aa aa aa 55
0050: 00 00 00 00 01 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
0060: ff ff ff ff 00 00 ff ff 00 ff 00 ff fO

0070: cc cc cc cc aa aa aa aa 55 55 55 55 00

(count 1

Wed Jul 7 14:54:22 2021 -- NPO packet

From Fabric: 256 byte packet
0000: 00 09 00 00 d9 22 00 00 ff ff ff ff 00
0010: 00 ff 00 ff fO fO fO fO cc cc cc cc aa
0020: 55 55 55 55 00 00 00 00 01 00 00 00 00
0030: 00 00 00 00 ff ff ff ff 00 00 ff ff 00
0040: fO fO fO fO cc cc cc cc aa aa aa aa 55
0050: 00 00 00 00 01 00 00 OO0 00 00 00 00 00
0060: ff ff ff ff 00 00 ff ff 00 ff 00 ff fO
0070: cc cc cc cc aa aa aa aa 55 55 55 55 00
0080: 01 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 ff
0090: 00 00 ff ff 00 ff 00 ff fO fO fO fO cc
00a0: aa aa aa aa 55 55 55 55 00 00 00 00 O1
00b0O: 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 ff ff ff ff 00
00c0: 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00d0: 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00e0: 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 OO0 OO0 00 00 00 00

00f0: 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

aa

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

of

00

aa

00

ff

55

00

fo

00

ff

CccC

00

00

00

00

00

00

aa aa
00 00
00 ff
55 55
00 00
fo fO

00

20)

ff ff
aad aa
00 00
00 ff
55 55
00 00
fo fo
00 00
ff ff
cC ccC
00 00
ff ff
00 00
00 00
00 00

00 00

et ppppLLLL:“::‘:*.;,

LLLL****yuUuU. ..



(count 2 of 20)

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

sh pfmlocation 0/Rp0/CPU0

Wed Jul 7 14:56:24.459 UTC

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Jul 7 14:56:24 2021

PFM TOTAL: 2 EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 1  CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(ER): 1

Raised Time | S#|Fault Name |Sev|Proc_ID|Dev/Path Name |Handle

———————————————————— e e e e e e e L e
Jul 1 10:13:45 2021|0 |SPINE_UNAVAILABLE |E/A|5082 | Fabric Manager|0x1034000
Jul 7 14:55:23 2021|0 |PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED |[ER 9429 | System Punt/Fa|0x2000004

RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:ASR-9922-A#sh pfm process 9429 location 0/RP0O/CPUO

Wed Jul 7 14:56:39.961 UTC

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO
CURRENT TIME: Jul 7 14:56:40 2021
PFM TOTAL: 2 EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 1 CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(ER): 1

PER PROCESS TOTAL: 0 EM: 0 CR: 0 ER: O



Device/Path[1 ]:Fabric loopbac [0x2000003 ] State:RDY Tot: O

Device/Path[2 ]:System Punt/Fa [0x2000004 ] State:RDY Tot: 1

1 Fault Id: 432
Sev: ER
Fault Name: PUNT_FABRIC_DATA_PATH_FAILED

Raised Timestamp: Jul 7 14:55:23 2021
Clear Timestamp: N/A

Changed Timestamp: N/A

Resync Mismatch: FALSE

MSG: failure threshold is 3, (slot, NP) failed: (0/7/CPUO, 0)
Device/Path[3 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[4 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c001 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[5 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c002 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[6 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c003 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[7 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c004 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[8 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c005 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[9 ]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c006 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[10] :Crossbar Switc [0x108c007 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[11] :Crossbar Switc [0x108c008 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[12] :Crossbar Switc [0x108c009 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[13]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c0O0Oa ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[14] :Crossbar Switc [0x108cO0Ob ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[15]:Crossbar Switc [0x108c00c ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[16] :Crossbar Switc [0x108c00d ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[17] :Crossbar Switc [0x108c0O0e ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[18]:Fabric Interfa [0x108b000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[19] :Fabric Arbiter [0x1086000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[20]:CPU Controller [0x108d000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[21] :Device Control [0x109a000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[22]:C1kCtr1 Contro [0x109b000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[23] :NVRAM [0x10ba000 ] State:RDY Tot: O



Device/Path[24] :Hooper switch [0x1097000 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[25] :Hooper switch [0x1097001 ] State:RDY Tot: O
Device/Path[26] :Hooper switch [0x1097002 ] State:RDY Tot: O

Device/Path[27] :Hooper switch [0x1097003 ] State:RDY Tot: O

lug oo 1Uglzos TenGigEOD/7/0/19 po NPO:

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:ASR-9922-A#

show | ogging last 200 | in 0/7/0

Wed Jul 7 14:58:42.959 UTC

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:23.798 UTC: ifmgr[270]: %PKT_INFRA-LINK-3-UPDOWN :
Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, changed state to Down

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:23.798 UTC: ifmgr[270]: %PKT_INFRA-LINEPROTO-5-UPDOWN :
Line protocol on Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, changed state to Down

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:23.802 UTC: BM-DISTRIB[1290]: %L2-BM-6-ACTIVE :
TenGigEO/7/0/19 1is no longer Active as part of Bundle-Ether854 (Link is down)

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:25.854 UTC: vic_0_0[379]: %PLATFORM-VIC-4-RFI :
Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, Detected Remote Fault

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:26.936 UTC: Tda_server[114]: %PKT_INFRA-FM-2-FAULT_CRITICAL :

ALARM_CRITICAL :OPTICS RX POWER LANE-O LOW ALARM :CLEAR : Te0/7/0/0:

p lsBIW luusle gl PUNT:

<tfroot>
RP/0/RP0O/CPUQ: ASR-9922-A#

sh ipvd int brief |location 0/7/CPU

Wed Jul 7 14:59:16.322 UTC

Interface IP-Address Status Protocol Vrf-Name
TenGigE0/7/0/0 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEQ/7/0/1 unassigned Down Down default

TenGigE0/7/0/2 unassigned Down Down default



TenGigEO0/7/0/3 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEQ/7/0/4 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEOQ/7/0/5 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEQ/7/0/6 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEQ/7/0/7 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigEQ/7/0/8 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigE0/7/0/9 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigE0/7/0/10 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigE0/7/0/11 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEOQ/7/0/12 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigEOQ/7/0/13 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigEOQ/7/0/14 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigEOQ/7/0/15 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigEO0/7/0/16 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigEOQ/7/0/17 unassigned Shutdown Down default
TenGigE0/7/0/18 unassigned Down Down default
TenGigE0/7/0/19 unassigned Down Down default >>>>>>

<#froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:ASR-9922-A#

sh pfmlocation 0/Rp0/CPU

Wed Jul 7 15:01:44.478 UTC

node: nodeO_RPO_CPUO

CURRENT TIME: Jul 7 15:01:44 2021

PFM TOTAL: 1  EMERGENCY/ALERT(E/A): 1  CRITICAL(CR): O ERROR(ER): O

Raised Time | S#|Fault Name |Sev|Proc_ID|Dev/Path Name |Handle



———————————————————— s it i B e N e
Jul 1 10:13:45 2021|0 |SPINE_UNAVAILABLE |E/A|5082 | Fabric Manager|0x1034000

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:ASR-9922-A#

boyu 1Jglzos:

<{froot>
RP/0/RPO/CPUQ:ASR-9922-A#

show logging | in 0/7/0/19

Wed Jul 7 15:06:11.532 UTC

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:23.798 UTC: ifmgr[270]: %PKT_INFRA-LINK-3-UPDOWN :
Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, changed state to Down

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:23.798 UTC: 1ifmgr[270]: %PKT_INFRA-LINEPROTO-5-UPDOWN :
Line protocol on Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, changed state to Down

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:23.802 UTC: BM-DISTRIB[1290]: %L2-BM-6-ACTIVE :
TenGigEO/7/0/19 1is no longer Active as part of Bundle-Ether854 (Link is down)

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 14:55:25.854 UTC: vic_0_0[379]: %PLATFORM-VIC-4-RFI :
Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, Detected Remote Fault

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 15:03:27.204 UTC: ifmgr[270]: %PKT_INFRA-LINK-3-UPDOWN :
Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, changed state to Up

LC/0/7/CPUO:Jul 7 15:03:27.206 UTC: ifmgr[270]: %PKT_INFRA-LINEPROTO-5-UPDOWN :
Line protocol on Interface TenGigEO0/7/0/19, changed state to Up

RP/0/RPO/CPUO:Jul 7 15:03:29.219 UTC: BM-DISTRIB[1290]: %L2-BM-6-ACTIVE :
TenGigE0/7/0/19 1is Active as part of Bundle-Ether854
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